The analysis of the sensitivity of the Company’s profit (loss) and other comprehensive income with respect

to financial assets and liabilities as well as the effect of movements of the EUR/PLN, USD/PLN and UAH/PLN

are presented below.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN, USD/PLN and UAH/PLN

exchange rates vs. the mid exchange rates quoted by the National Bank of Poland for the balance-sheet

date.

Mid exchange rate of the National Bank of

Poland
Dec 31 2011 Dec 31 2010 Dec 31 2009

EUR/PLN 4.4168 3.9603 4.1082

USD/PLN 3.4174 2.9641 2.8503

CAD/PLN 3.3440 2.9691 2.7163

GBP/PLN 5.2691 4.5938 4.5986

UAH/PLN 0.4255 0.3722 0.3558

Please note that currency derivatives offset exchange rate volatility. Thus, it is assumed that the risk

exposure is connected with financial instruments held by the Company as at the balance-sheet date, and

that the exposure is adjusted through the Company’s derivative instrument position.

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 134 -

Sensitivity analysis at Dec 31 2011

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Effect on profit (loss) for the year

(PLN'000)

Other comprehensive

income for the year
Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000)

Other comprehensive

income for the year

EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total

  4.86 3.76 5.80  0.47   4.86 3.76 5.80  0.47   3.98 3.08 4.74 0.38   3.98 3.08 4.74 0.38

Financial assets 26,057 (7,800) 606 10,985 29,849 - - - - - (26,057) 7,800 (606) (10,985) (29,849) - - - - -

Loans 277 2,310 - 10,985 13,573 - - - - - (277) (2,310) - (10,985) (13,573) - - - - -

Trade and other financial receivables 517 3 - - 520 - - - - - (517) (3) - - (520) - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 23,097 (10,594) 510 - 13,013 - - - - - (23,097) 10,594 (510) - (13,013) - - - - -

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,166 480 97 - 2,743 - - - - - (2,166) (480) (97) - (2,743) - - - - -

Financial liabilities (3,115) (25) (14) - (3,154) - - - - - 3,115 25 14 - 3,154 - - - - -

Borrowings, other debt instruments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - -

Finance lease liabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - -

Trade and other financial payables (3,115) (25) (14) - (3,154) - - - - - 3,115 25 14 - 3,154 - - -  - -

Effect on profit (loss) for the year 22,942 (7,825) 593 10,985 26,695 - - - - - (22,942) 7,825 (593) (10,985) (26,695) -  - - - -

Effect on other comprehensive income for the year - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 135 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE

RISK AT DECEMBER 31ST 2010

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000)
Other comprehensive income for

the year
Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000)

Other comprehensive income for

the year

EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total

  4.36 3.26 5.05 0.41  4.36 3.26 5.05 0.41  3.56 2.67 4.13 0.33  3.56 2.67 4.13 0.33

Financial assets 1,641 (3,719) - 5,152 3,074 (66) 53 - - (13) (1,641) 3,719 - (5,152) (3,074) 66 (53) - - 13

Loans 3 1,941 - 5,152 7,096 - - - - - (3) (1,941) - (5,152) (7,096) - - - - -

Trade and other financial receivables 965 3 - - 968 - - - - - (965) (3) - - (968) - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 443 (5,693) - - (5,250) (66) 53 - - (13) (443) 5,693 - - 5,250 66 (53) - - 13

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 230 30 - - 261 - - - - - (230) (30) - - (261) - - - - -

Financial liabilities (244) (166) - - (410) - - - - - 244 166 - - 410 - - - - -

Borrowings, other debt instruments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Finance lease liabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other financial payables (244) (166) - - (410) - - - - - 244 166 - - 410 - - - - -

Effect on profit (loss) for the year 1,397 (3,886) - 5,152 2,664 - - - - - (1,397) 3,886 - (5,152) (2,664) - - - - -

Effect on other comprehensive income

for the year
- - - - - (66) 53 - - (13) - - - - - 66 (53) - - 13

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 136 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR

INTEREST RATE RISK AT

DECEMBER 31ST 2009

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000)
Other comprehensive income for the

year
Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000)

Other comprehensive income for the

year

EUR USD CAD UAH Total EUR USD CAD UAH Total EUR USD CAD UAH Total EUR USD CAD UAH Total

  4.52 3.14 2.99 0.39  4.52 3.14 2.99 0.39  3.70 2.57 2.44 0.32  3.70 2.57 2.44 0.32

Financial assets 5,228 1,495 8,222 10 14,956 (323) (9) - - (332) (5,228) (1,495) (8,222) (10) (14,956) 323 9 - - 332

Loans 1,578 1,979 - - 3,557 - - - - - (1,578) (1,979) - - (3,557) - - - - -

Trade and other financial

receivables
4,027 3 - - 4,030 - - - - - (4,027) (3) - - (4,030) - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
(2,019) (490) 8,222 - 5,714 (323) (9) - - (332) 2,019 490 (8,222) - (5,714) 323 9 - - 332

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 1,642 3 - 10 1,655 - - - - - (1,642) (3) - (10) (1,655) - - - - -

Financial liabilities (1,055) (1) (81) - (1,136) - - - - - 1,055 1 81 - 1,136 - - - - -

Borrowings, other debt

instruments
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Finance lease liabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other financial

payables
(1,055) (1) (81) - (1,136) - - - - - 1,055 1 81 - 1,136 - - - - -

Effect on profit (loss) for the

year
4,174 1,494 8,142 10 13,819 - - - - - (4,174) (1,494) (8,142) (10) (13,819) - - - - -

Effect on other

comprehensive income for

the year

- - - - - (323) (9) - - (332) - - - - - 323 9 - - 332

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 137 -

Exposure to the foreign currency risk varies over the year, depending on the volume of transactions

executed in foreign currencies. Nevertheless, the sensitivity analysis can be regarded as a representative

[…]

cash flows on financial assets and liabilities bearing interest at variable interest rates. The Company is

exposed to the interest rate risk in connection with the following categories of financial assets and liabilities:

 loans,

 acquired treasury debt securities, bank debt securities, commercial debt securities, including

bonds and bills,

 deposits,

 borrowings,

 debt instruments in issue

 finance leases,

 interest rate swaps (IRS).

PBG S.A. uses interest rate swaps to hedge against variable interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Below is presented an analysis of sensitivity of profit (loss) and other comprehensive income to potential

interest rate fluctuations by 1% (upwards or downwards). The calculation is based on changes in the

average interest rate applicable during the period by (+/-) 1 % and relates to financial assets and liabilities

sensitive to interest rate changes (i.e. those which bear interest at variable interest rates).

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 138 -

Sensitivity analysis at Dec 31 2011

Value at risk interest rate increase  interest rate decrease

  1% -1%

PLN ’000

Profit

(loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit

(loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 817,845 8,178 - (8,178) -

Loans 633,435 6,334 - (6,334)  -

Debt instruments - - - -  -

Money market funds 461 5 - (5)  -

Other classes of other financial assets 12,942 129 - (129)  -

Cash and cash equivalents 171,007 1,710 - (1,710)  -

Financial liabilities (1,109,628) (11,296) - 11,096 -

Bank borrowings (266,299) (2,663) - 2,663  -

Loans - - - -  -

Debt instruments (825,000) (8,250) - 8,250  -

Finance lease liabilities (8,215) (82) - 82  -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (10,114) (101) - 101  -

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - (2,918) - 2,918  -

Effect on other comprehensive income for the year - - - - -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR

INTEREST RATE RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2010

Value at risk interest rate increase interest rate decrease

 1% -1%

PLN ’000
Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit (loss)

for the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 1,181,620 11,816 - (11,816) -

Loans 507,316 5,073 - (5,073) -

Debt instruments - - - - -

Money market funds 106,902 1,069 - (1,069) -

Other classes of other financial

assets
33,443 334 - (334) -

Cash and cash equivalents 533,959 5,340 - (5,340) -

Financial liabilities (942,371) (9,424) (154) 9,424 154

Bank borrowings (100,138) (1,001) - 1,001 -

Loans - - - - -

Debt instruments (825,000) (8,250) - 8,250 -

Finance lease liabilities (1,828) (18) - 18 -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (15,405) - (154) - 154

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - 2,392 - (2,392) -

Effect on other comprehensive

income for the year
- - (154) - 154

Company name: PBG S.A.

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 139 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR

INTEREST RATE RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2009

Value at risk interest rate increase interest rate decrease

 1% -1%

PLN ’000

Effect on

profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit (loss)

for the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 962,602 9,626 - (9,626) -

Loans 377,438 3,774 - (3,774) -

Debt instruments 4,937 49 - (49) -

Money market funds - - - - -

Other classes of other financial

assets
50,903 509 - (509) -

Cash and cash equivalents 529,324 5,293 - (5,293) -

Financial liabilities (710,150) (6,895) (207) 6,895 207

Bank borrowings (170,164) (1,702) - 1,702 -

Loans (16,500) (165) - 165 -

Debt instruments (500,000) (5,000) - 5,000 -

Finance lease liabilities (2,790) (28) - 28 -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (20,696) - (207) - 207

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - 2,731 - (2,731) -

Effect on other comprehensive

income for the year
- - (207) - 207

The Company holds financial instruments which bear interest at fixed-interest rates, and which are

measured in the statement of financial position at cost, adjusted using the effective interest rate method.

Financial instruments’ sensitivity to the interest rate risk is computed as a product of the balance of

balance-sheet items sensitive to interest rate fluctuations and the applicable interest rate variation.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is understood as the inability to meet obligations by the Company's debtors. Credit risk has three

primary aspects:

 creditworthiness of customers with whom the Company enters into transactions for physical